
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 22nd September, 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman - Weetwood; 

B Cleasby - Horsforth; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

T Hanley (Chair) - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

R Pryke - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

 
 
 

CO-OPTEES 
 

Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 19 JULY 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 July 2010 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  ADULT SOCIAL CARE - SELF ASSESSMENT 
2009/10 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Director 
of Adult Social Services which provides an 
overview of the information and the assessments 
that has been submitted to the Care Quality 
Commission for 2009/10. 
 

9 - 14 

8   
 

  PERFORMANCE OF INDEPENDENT 
HOMECARE SERVICE PROVIDERS 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Deputy 
Director, Strategic Commissioning which updates 
the Board on the overall performance of 
independent home care providers in the City. 
 
 

15 - 
28 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRIES 2010/11 - DRAFT TERMS 
OF REFERENCE 
 
a) To receive and consider the report of the Head 

of Scrutiny and Member Development which 
recommends the terms of reference for the 
Future Provision of Domiciliary Care and 
Reablement Services Inquiry 

 
b) To receive and consider the report of the Head 

of Scrutiny and Member Development which 
recommends the terms of reference for the 
Future of Residential Care Provision for Older 
People in Leeds Inquiry.  

 
 

29 - 
36 

10   
 

  PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 
a) To receive and consider the report of the 

Head of Policy and Performance which 
represents key performance information 
against the Leeds Strategic Plan 
improvement priorities relevant to the Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Board for Quarter 1 
2010/11. 

 
b) To receive and consider the report of the 

Director of Adult Social Services which 
provides a summary of progress against 
recommendations 2,5 and 7 of the Self 
Directed Support Scrutiny Inquiry Report. 

 
 

37 - 
50 

11   
 

  THE RESPONSE OF DIRECTOR(S) AND 
EXECUTIVE BOARD TO ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY BOARD INQUIRES – 
INDEPENDENCE WELLBEING AND CHOICE 
STATEMENT AND TRANSITIONAL 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR DISABLED YOUNG 
PEOPLE INTO ADULT SOCIAL CARE. 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which details 
the responses of the Director(s) presented to the 
Executive Board on the 21st of July and the 
response of that Board. 
 
 

51 - 
60 



 

 
E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
DISABLED YOUNG PEOPLE INTO ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE - RECOMMENDATION 
TRACKING 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which details 
the progress made against the recommendations 
stipulated by the Board on conclusion of its inquiry. 
 

61 - 
68 

13   
 

  MAJOR ADAPTATIONS FOR DISABLED 
ADULTS – RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
AND PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR 
QUARTER 1 2010/11 
 
a) To receive and consider the report of the 

Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which details the progress made against the 
recommendations stipulated by the Board 
on conclusion of its inquiry. 

 
b) To receive and consider the report of the 

chief Officer for Health and Environmental 
Action Services which represents Quarter 1 
performance information for 2010/11 . 

 
 

69 - 
102 

14   
 

  VISION FOR LEEDS 2011 TO 2030 - PROGRESS 
WITH DEVELOPMENT AND NEXT STEPS 
 
To receive and consider the report of Leeds 
Initiative which details the consultation and 
communication plans for the forthcoming Vision for 
Leeds. 
 
 

103 - 
126 

15   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which outlines 
the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 
 

127 - 
158 



 

 
F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 6 October at 10.00 a.m. with a pre meeting 
for Board Members at 9.30 a.m. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd September, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

MONDAY, 19TH JULY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Chapman, B Cleasby, 
P Davey, S Hamilton, A Hussain, 
V Kendall, M Lyons, K Renshaw, 
D Schofield and S Varley 

 
Co-opted Members:  Joy Fisher – Alliance of Service Users and Carers 

    Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 
 

9 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair consented to the submission of the following 
late items of business: 
 

• Agenda Item 8 – Adult Social Care Commissioning Services and 
Neighbourhood Review Update – report late due to awaiting 
information as published in Executive Board Agenda for 21 July 2010. 
(Minute No. 14 refers) 

• Agenda Item 10 – Inquiry Into Supporting Working Age Adults with 
Severe and Enduring Mental Health Problems (Minute No. 16 refers) 

 
10 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following declarations of interest were made: 
 

• Councillor Hanley – Agenda Item 8 – Adult Social Care Commissioning 
Services and Neighbourhood Network Review Update – Personal and 
Prejudicial due to his positions as a Director of Bramley Elderly Action 
and Member of Upbeat. (Minute No. 14 refers). 

• Councillor Kendall – Agenda Item 8 – Adult Social Care 
Commissioning Services and Neighbourhood Network Review Update 
– Personal and Prejudicial due to her position on the Community Action 
for Roundhay Elderly (CARE) Management Committee. (Minute No. 14 
refers). 

• Councillor Lyons – Agenda Item 8 – Adult Social Care Commissioning 
Services and Neighbourhood Network Review Update – Personal and 
Prejudicial due to his position as a Member of Halton Moor and 
Osmondthorpe Project for Elders (HOPE). (Minute No. 14 refers). 

• Councillor Varley – Agenda Item 8 – Adult Social Care Commissioning 
Services and Neighbourhood Network Review Update – Personal and 
Prejudicial due to her position as a Member of Morley Elderly Action. 
(Minute No. 14 refers). 

• Joy Fisher – Agenda Item 7 –  Leeds LINk Annual Report – Personal 
as Co-Chair of the Leeds LINk and Agenda Item 11 – Leeds 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd September, 2010 

 

Safeguarding Adults Partnership Annual Report 2009/10 as a 
Voluntary Sector Member of the Safeguarding Leeds Committee 
(Minute No. 13 refers). 

 
11 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Pryke and an 
apology was sent on behalf of Councillor Cleasby who would be arriving late. 
 

12 Minutes - 23 June 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor Davey’s 
apologies for absence. 
 

13 Leeds LINk Annual Report  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with the 2009/10 Annual Report for the Leeds Local Involvement 
Network (LINk). 
 
The Chair welcomed Arthur Giles, Co-Chair of the Leeds Link and Emily 
Wragg, Shaw Trust to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that this was the second annual report of the LINk and it gave 
a background to the role of the LINk and how it operates.  There had been a 
focus on raising the profile of the LINk and it was stressed that this needed to 
be raised across the whole city to represent the public and service users.  
There was a desire to increase the membership of the LINk and Board 
Members were asked to consider joining.  New workstreams of the LINk had 
been developed and a draft work plan would be available by the end of the 
month.  It was agreed to circulate the draft work plan to the Board. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Potential interests of Member’s who joined the LINk – it was reported 
that there was no barrier to Elected Members joining the LINk and it 
was not envisaged that this would cause any concern at future 
meetings of the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care). 

• The LINk worked closely with NHS Leeds, The Hospital Trusts and 
also with Adult Social Services, particularly in relation to the 
personalisation agenda. 

 
The Chair thanked Arthur Giles and Emily Wragg for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd September, 2010 

 

14 Adult Social Care Commissioning Services and Neighbourhood Network 
Review Update  

 
(Councillor Davey was elected as Chair for this item) 
 
The report of the Deputy Director, Strategic Commissioning provided 
Members with an update on progress made with the review of the 
Neighbourhood Network Schem
[...]
rformance which presented 
Quarter 4 performance summarising progress against the Leeds 
Strategic Plan improvement priorities relevant to the Board. 

• Report of the Chief Officer for Health and Environmental Services 
which detailed performance information on completion time of 
adaptations schemes for Quarter 4 2009/10. 

 
The following officers were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director, Strategic Commissioning 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd September, 2010 

 

• Simeon Perry, Housing Policy and Monitoring Manager 

• John Clark, Chief Executive, Aire Valley Homes 

• Colin Moss, Adaptations Agency Manager 

• Nesreen Lowson, Property Investment, West North West Homes 

• Liz Ward, Head of Service – Support and Enablement 
 
In response to Members comments and questions the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Possible impact of budget cuts on service delivery – it was reported 
that new priorities from Central Government were not fully known and 
cuts had been made to the Area Based Grant.  The situation would be 
more clear in October following the announcement of the 3 year 
spending review.  Contingency plans were ongoing to anticipate the 
impact of any cuts. 

• A new format for presenting performance information for adaptations 
had been developed in light of previous feedback.  It was reported that 
just under 500 adaptations had been carried out in Quarter 4 and 
Members attention was brought to tables in the report which detailed 
the performance of the different housing providers. 

• Concern was expressed regarding the low numbers of adaptations 
carried out by Aire Valley Homes.  It was reported that the budget had 
been reduced on the previous 2 years but extra funds had been made 
available to clear any backlog. 

• Complaints procedures – both public and private sector. 

• Waiting times and impact of budget constraints on these. 

• The role of the Adaptations Agency for private sector housing. 

• Adaptations Strategy – an update would be provided to the Board at 
the September meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

16 Inquiry into Supporting Working Age Adults with Severe and Enduring 
Mental Health Problems  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Board’s Inquiry into Supporting Working Age Adults with Severe and Enduring 
Mental Health Problems and included the draft scrutiny inquiry final report.  
Members attention was brought to the recommendations and progress  made 
following the inquiry. 
 
The following officers were present for this item: 
 

• Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director – Strategic Commissioning 

• Michelle Moran, Director of Care Services and Chief Nurse, Leeds 
Partnership Foundation Trust 

• Tracey Cooper, Project Manager, Adult Social Care 

• Kim Adams, Adult Social Care 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd September, 2010 

 

In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Employment opportunities – incentives for employers, apprentice 
schemes and work with social enterprises. 

• Citywide Home support  as outlined in recommendation 4 – this was 
being reviewed by those responsible for commissioning. 

 
RESOLVED – That the inquiry report on Supporting Working Age Adults with 
Severe and Enduring Mental Health Problems be agreed. 
 
(Councillor Schofield left the meeting at 11.45 a.m. during the discussion on 
this item) 
 

17 Leeds Safeguarding Adults Partnership Annual Report 2009/10  
 

The report of the Director of Adult Social Services introduced the Leeds 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2009/10 and the work 
plan for 2010/11. 
 
Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director – Strategic Commissioning and Hilary 
Paxton, Head of Safeguarding Adults were present for this item.   
 
It was reported that that there had been a significant increase in the number 
of referrals over the previous year and further details were included in the 
report.  Members were invited to comment on the report. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Liaison between probation/prison service and Social Services.  It was 
reported that this was often complicated due to cross boundary issues. 

• Additional staff had been recruited in response to the increase in 
referrals. 

• CRB clearance of staff, risk assessments and monitoring processes. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the work programme of the Adult Safeguarding Partnership 

Board for 2010/11 be endorsed. 
 

18 Co-opted Members  
 

 The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development made 
reference to the provision for Scrutiny Boards to appoint Co-opted Members 
and also the decision of the Board at the meeting of 23 June 2010 to consider 
the appointment of a Co-opted Member to represent the Leeds LINk. 
 
RESOLVED – That a Co-opted Member be appointed from Leeds LINk. 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd September, 2010 

 

19 Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) - Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed 
Members of the Board’s Work Programme and also included the latest 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Executive Board Minutes. 
 
Issues discussed in relation to the Work Programme included Mental Health 
Crisis Support, Working Groups and the Residential Care Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the Work Programme be agreed 
and updated as appropriate. 
 

20 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 22 September 2010 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members 
at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the  Director of Adult Social Services  
 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 
Date: 22nd September 2010 
 
Subject: Adult Social Care Self Assessment 2009/10 
 

        
 
 

Executive Summary 

A key part of the performance management methodology employed by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) for 2009/10, required authorities with Adult Social Services 
responsibilities to submit a Self Assessment Survey (SAS) of their overall performance in 
relation to improving outcomes for people by mid May 2010.  
 
The SAS is completed on two templates proscribed by CQC which are organized under 
seven outcome areas. The templates provide the opportunity for authorities to summarise a 
written description of their activity and achievements in the previous financial year, 
Authorities are also required to submit a set of prescribed activity data. CQC provide a guide 
to help authorities come to a view about how well they are improving outcomes for their 
population and it is by measuring against this guide that Authorities come to a view about 
their performance. Authorities are also required to self assess their leadership and 
commissioning capabilities as part of this process. All the information provided is then 
reviewed by CQC officers and the final performance report and grades are published in 
November/December 2010. Previously this fed into the Comprehensive Area Assessment. 
 
This report provides an overview of the information that has been submitted to CQC and the 
assessments that have been offered to CQC. The report anticipates the overall assessment 
of our performance which will be made public in November/December and alerts members of 
the Scrutiny Board to the provision of a report to the Executive Board in December which will 
detail the conclusions drawn by CQC on Adult Social Service performance in 2009/10. 
 
Changes in the process to highlight this year include,  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All  

 

 

Originator: Dennis 
Holmes/ Irene 
Dee 

 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
[...]
ecreational and wildlife resource. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:   27th August 2010 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN:  6th September 2010  (5.00 p.m.) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
7th September 2010) 
 
 
 
 

Page 158


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 19 July 2010
	7 Adult Social Care - Self Assessment 2009/10
	8 Performance of Independent Homecare Service Providers
	9 Scrutiny Inquiries 2010/11 - Draft Terms of Reference
	Item 9b

	10 Performance Reports
	Item 10a appdx 1
	Item 10 b

	11 The Response of Director(s) and Executive Board to Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board Inquires â•ﬁ Independence Wellbeing and Choice Statement and Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care.
	Item 11 Appendix 1
	Item 11Appendix 2

	12 Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care - Recommendation Tracking
	13 Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults â•ﬁ Recommendation Tracking and Performance Information for Quarter 1 2010/11
	Item13a  appsx a
	Item 13 b

	14 Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030 - Progress with Development and Next Steps
	Item 14 appdx1
	Item 14 Appendix II and III

	15 Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) Work Programme
	work programme Sept
	Forward Plan - September to December 2010
	Exec Mins 25Aug




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Chapman, B Cleasby, 
P Grahame, R Grahame, S Hamilton, 
A Hussain, V Kendall, M Lyons, 
D Schofield and S Varley 

 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor R Grahame declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 13, Major 
Adaptations for Disabled Adults – Recommendation Tracking and 
Performance Information for Quarter 1 2010/11 due to his position as a 
Director of the East North East Homes ALMO.  (Minute No. 30 refers) 
 
Councillor J Chapman declared personal interests in Agenda Item 8, 
Performance of Independent Homecare Service Providers as she has a 
relative who works in the Independent Homecare sector (Minute No. 25 
refers) and also in Agenda Item 13, Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults – 
Recommendation Tracking and Performance Information for Quarter 1 
2010/11 as a Panel Member of West North West Homes ALMO. (Minute No. 
30 refers) 
 
Joy Fisher declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Performance of 
Independent Homecare Service Providers as a service user. (Minute No. 25 
refers) 
 

22 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Davey, Pryke 
and Renshaw.  Councillors P Grahame and R Grahame were in attendance 
as substitute members. 
 

23 Minutes - 19 July 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment. 
 
Minute No. 10  - Declarations of Interest – to read that Councillor V Kendall is 
the Chair of Community Action for Roundhay Elderly (CARE) Management 
Committee. 
 

24 Adult Social Care - Self Assessment 2009/10  
 

The report of the Director of Adult Social Services referred to the requirement 
of the Council to submit a Self Assessment Survey (SAS) of overall 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 

performance in relation to improving outcomes for people by mid May 2010 as 
a key part of the performance management methodology employed by the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC).  
 
Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director - Strategic Commissioning and Stuart 
Cameron-Strickland, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement were in 
attendance for this item. 
 
Members attention was brought to the performance table which was outlined 
in the report and detailed seven main outcomes.  As part of a more 
streamlined process, the CQC would only be assessing the outcomes where 
an outcome had changed since the previous assessment.  The CQC’s ruling 
on the assessment would be known on 25 November 2010.  As part of the 
CQC’s requirements, their results would be reported to the Executive Board.  
It was anticipated that this would be in January 2011. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Other issues across the Council and outside of Social Services that 
may affect the assessment.  It was reported that consultation with 
colleagues across the Council had been undertaken during the self 
assessment. 

• CQC expectations of getting more users to use of direct payments to 
promote individual choice. 

• Choice for those with statutory social care needs. 
 
The Chair thanked Dennis and Stuart for their contribution to this item and 
passed congratulations on behalf of the Board for the progress made. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

25 Performance of Independent Homecare Service Providers  
 

The report of the Deputy Director, Strategic Commissioning updated the 
Board on the overall performance of independent homecare providers across 
the City. 
 
Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director – Strategic Commissioning and Mark Phillott, 
Commissioning Manager were in attendance for this item. 
 
Members attention was brought to the main issues in the report which 
included the following: 
 

• Cost of Independent Sector Provision 

• Contract changes across the City 

• Increasing choice of provision 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 

 

• Training of staff and NVQ qualifications – Minimum numbers of NVQ 
qualified staff had previously been a national requirement.  

• The Council, as the contracting body did not carry out inspections of 
Independent Sector providers but does monitor performance in 
accordance with contract specifications.  It was reported that the LINk 
could participate in inspections.  The CQC had previously carried out 
an inspection, as the regulatory body. 

• Safeguarding issues. 

• Staff to service user ratio – this depended on the needs of the 
individual service users. 

• Key quality issues – reducing complaints. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

26 Scrutiny Inquiries 2010/11 - Draft Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted reports detailing 
draft terms of reference for the following inquiries: 
 

• The Future Provision of Domiciliary Care and Reablement Services 

• The Future of Residential Care Provision for Older People in Leeds 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Working Groups 

• Witnesses for the Inquiries 

• Timescales  
 
RESOLVED – That the report and future inquiries be noted. 
 

27 Performance Reports  
 

The reports of the Head of Policy and Performance and Director if Adult 
Social Services updated the Board on Performance Issues for Quarter 1 and 
A Summary of Progress in Response to the Self Directed Support Inquiry 
Report Recommendations. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director – Strategic Commissioning 

• Stuart Cameron-Strickland, Head of Policy, Performance and 
Improvement 

• John Lennon, Chief Officer – Access and Inclusion 
 
In response to Members comments and questions regarding the performance 
reports, the following issues were discussed: 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 

• Some of the indicators were not given a traffic light rating as there was 
no comparable information to measure them against. 

• Concern with indicator NI135 – it was reported that contact had been 
made with carers and a training programme had been introduced. 

• Concern with Indicator NI131 – The Board was informed of issues 
related to delayed transfers and the ongoing work with health and 
social care partners to resolve what was a complex area.  Further 
discussion was held regarding the provision of Community 
Intermediate Care. 

• Action Plans. 
 
RESOLVED – That the reports and performance information be noted. 
 
(Councillor A Hussain left the meeting at 11.30 a.m. during the discussion on 
this item) 
 

28 The Response of Director(s) and Executive Board to Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Board Inquires – Independence Wellbeing and Choice 
Statement and Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People 
into Adult Social Care.  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development introduced the 
formal responses of the Directors of Children’s Services and Adult’s Services 
to the Boards reports on the review of progress against the Independence 
Wellbeing and Choice Action Plan Statement and inquiry into Transitional 
Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care. 
 
It was reported that all the recommendations had been accepted and 
Members attention was brought to the Recommendation Tracking report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

29 Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social 
Care - Recommendation Tracking  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with a progress update on the recommendations following the Inquiry 
into Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Socuial 
Care. 
 
Stephen Bardsley, Service Delivery Manager for the Learning Disability Team 
addressed the meeting.  He reported on the work that had been carried out 
between Children’s and Adult Services on transitional arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

30 Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults – Recommendation Tracking and 
Performance Information for Quarter 1 2010/11  

 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Boards previous Inquiry into  Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults and gave 
a progress report on the Board’s recommendations. 
 
The following officers were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Simeon Parry, Housing Policy and Monitoring Manager, Environment 
and Neighbourhoods 

• Liz Ward, Head of Service Support and Enablement, Adult Social Care 

• Mark Greenfield, Aire Valley Homes 

• Helen Miller, Principal Planner, City Development 

• Andy Beattie, Head of Service – Housing and Pollution Control, 
Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Robin Coghlan, Team Leader Policy, City Development. 
 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• With reference to Recommendation 7 and the production of a citywide 
Adaptations Strategy and Delivery Plan, it was reported that significant 
progress had been made and there would be a further report to the 
Board in December 2010.  This had also led to a number of initiatives 
that would improve service delivery, provide value for money and 
efficiencies that would also relate to other recommendations of the 
Board. 

• Adaptations and property lettings – concern was expressed regarding 
instances of adaptations being removed from vacant properties and 
questions were asked as to why these properties could not be re-let to 
those in need of the adaptations.  Issues arising from this included the 
following: 

o It was not always possible to link demand for adaptations to 
vacant properties but appropriate tenants were sought when 
properties became available. 

o Recycling of adaptations and equipment such as stair lifts 
o The need to balance the benefits of retaining empty adapted 

properties against bringing these back into use. 

• Under occupied properties and downsizing. 

• Provision of affordable housing – there would be provision for disabled 
people. 

• Associated planning and building regulation issues relating to the 
provision of properties built to lifetime homes standards. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Chapman left the meeting at 12.20 p.m. at the conclusion of this 
item). 
 

31 Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030 - Progress with Development and Next 
Steps  

 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 

The report of the Director of Leeds Initiative informed the Board that this was 
the 3rd Vision for Leeds and gave a progress update and outlined the next 
steps including the public consultation phase. 
 
The Chair welcomed Martin Dean, Deputy Director Leeds Initiative and Sally 
Corcoran, Planning, Policy and Improvement to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that there were 3 areas of major change to the Vision: 
 

• Environment – Climate Change Strategy 

• Economy – Change in what can be achieved and effects of the 
recession 

• Population growth – Leeds population could reach one million by 2030 
 
Consultation had been held with key stakeholders and the following issues 
had been highlighted: 

 

• For the Leeds economy to be prosperous and sustainable 

• For Leeds to be an open and welcoming City 

• That communities should be safe, healthy and successful with 
opportunity for people to progress 

 
It was felt that if these could be achieved by 2030 Leeds could be 
internationally recognised as the best city in Britain. 
 
The Board was informed of the timetable for the remainder of the consultation 
period and in response to comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Different methods of consultation used, in particular the move to use 
social networking. 

• Work with partners in Adult Social Care during the consultation process 
to target members of the community with social care needs. 

• Changes since the previous vision. 

• Access to jobs for local people. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

32 Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
Board’s future Work Programme and also included the latest Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and Executive Board Minutes. 
 
Sandra Newbould, Principal Scrutiny Advisor brought Members attention to 
the Work Programme and forthcoming work of the Board.  Members were 
also informed of an impending site visit. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 

 
33 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 6 October 2010 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 


